V7 Converse Consultants

5 GOtE, (i Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental & Groundwater Science, Inspection & Testmg Services

1946 - 2006

June 21, 2006

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: RESPONSE LETTER
Gl Trucking 3
1750 Adams 2
San Leandro, CA
Converse Project No. 06-11-104-01 S
Case # RO0000442 :

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Converse Consultants (Converse), on behalf of Gl Trucking Company (d.b.a.
Estes West) and Shield Engineering, Inc. (Shield}, submits this Response Letter
to familiarize you with the current ongoing case at 1750 Adams, San Leandro,
California (Site).

Response Page 1;

Depth to groundwater 5.23 t0 6.76 feet
Groundwater flow gradient and speed Southeast at 0.020 feet/foot
Benzene (pph) <0.5 ug/L (March 2005)
Toluene {ppb) <0.5 ug/L (March 2005)
Ethlybenzene (ppb) <0.5 ug/L (March 2005)
Xylene (ppb) <0.5 ug/L (March 2005)
MTBE (ppb) <0.5 ug/L (March 2005)
TPHg (ppb) N/A

TPHd (ppb) 0.160 ug/L

Solvents if any (ppb) Non-Detect

Heavy Metals if any Not analyzed

Well screen levels (for each monitoring | Information not currently available
well)

o3, i 4708 Roseville Road, Suite 114, North Highlands, California 95660

. Telephone: (916) 331-5444 ¢ Facsimile: (916) 331-6444 ¢ e-mail: dmarlow @converseconsultants.com




Date information collected for
concentrations

March 2005

Plume Stability: increasing or decreasing
or stable

Stable

Any “Active Remediation” occurring
presently or past

Free product recovery since 1998

Other pertinent information regarding this
site, such as whether any of the following
has been performed: the plume is
defined (vertically & horizontally) in soil &
GW, SCM, Risk Assessment, ESL
comparison for Soil/GW, Sensitive
Receptors Survey, Soil Vapor analysis,
ect. What is left in soill GW presently?
(Please use additional attachment(s) if
necessary.

See attachment (UST Closure
Report Dated July 12, 1999 and 2005
Annual Groundwater Sampling Event
dated March 31, 2005)

Tier | Risk Assessment submitted
1997 (additional groundwater
sampling requested by ACHCSA
letter dated February 3, 1998)

Converse has reviewed your requests on Page 2. Prior to completing Summary
Figures and Summary Tables, Converse would like to open a direct dialog with
you. It is Converses’ opinion that little to no further remediation will be warranted.
Prior to completing extensive and costly models we would like to discuss the
options and goals that ACHCSA are looking to achieve. Upon the completion of
that meeting Converse will be glad to provide information necessary to close the

case.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact William Ragsdale at (909)

796-0544.

Sincerely,

William L. Ragsdale, REA
Project Environmental Scientist

Dist: 1/Addressee
1/Mr. Gil Rowland
Shield Engineering Inc.
4301 Taggart Creek Road
Charlotte, NC, CA 28210

Duston D. Itﬂ?rlow,
Senior Geologist

@ Converse Consultants
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
RLYMYER

p Ll | F Y L] Bl

ENGINEERS. INC, DATE April 5, 2005 BELIob No. 82788.1

1829 Clement Avenue ATTENTION: Ms, Eva Chu

e
Alameda, California 94501-1396 T T SRR | GULL Trucking Facility
(510) 521-3773  FAX: (510) 865-2;;; e G "0 ly = . "1 SanLeandro, Califomnia

R eI, o B R
Loy T e

SN q % STID # 1373
ACHCSA tl AP E
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor ;

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Lsoup wr e
We are sending you O Report O Work Order O Specifications
O Invoice O Prints 0O Change Order O
[ Copy of letter 0 Plans
Copies Date Number Description
1 3/31/05 2004 Anmual Groundwater Monitoring Event

These are transmitted as checked below:

[ For signature O Approved as submitted O Resubmit _ copies for approval
O For payment 3 Approved as noted O Submit __copies for distribution
O As requested 0 Returned for Corrections (O Return ___corrected prints
O For approval [ For review and comment
O FOR BIDS DUE {1 For your use

REMARKS:

This document has been forwarded as noted below.

COFY TO: File

Mr. Mike Rogers; Arkansas Best Corporation
Mr. Mike Bakaldin; Alameda County Fire Department

SIGNED: Mark Detterman

If enclosures are net as noted, kindly notify Blymyer Engineers, Inc. at once.
Hoklyroyee bobs 198333288 T ansACHCRAR doc
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BLYMYER -

ENGINEERS,!INC.

o March 31, 2005
BEI Job No. 88288.1

Mr. Mike Rogers _
Arkansas Best Corporation
3801 Old Greenwood Road
2.0. Box 10048

Fort Smith, AR 72917-0048

Subject: 2005 Annual Groundwater Sampling Event
G.IL Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Avenue
San Leandro, California
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter documents the 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event at the subject site (Figure 1).

The purpose of this work was to determine if free product remained in the former UST basinandto

assess the changes in concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater surrounding the
former UST basin.

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

For a complete background please refer to previous monitoring reports by Blymyer Engineers. Inc..
such as the monitoring report entitled First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event of 1998,
dated May 13, 1998. An abbreviated description of more recent events 1s covered in this background
section.

On June 6, 1996, Blymver Fngineers installed a second free product recovery well. RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the UST complex and encountered a thin layer of relanvely tresh free product
in both recovery weils, along with a darker product layer. The discovery of an apparent diesel
release was subsequently reported to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

As discussed in the Blvmver Engineers ietter entitied Unauthorized Release. dated July 16. 1996. the
source of the release appears to have been localized in the westcrnmost tuel pump manway.
specifically. gaskets in the fuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According
site personnel. the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service. An unknown volume of diesei
sroduct was released from this point, Based on an approximate UST basin arez o1 60 feet by 30 feet.
=375 oceupied by the existing LS Tz, an initdal 0.23-toot thickness of clear free product. an assumed

porosity of 307, for the pea eravel huckiill. and a relanvedy flal gradient. an estimate Lor the reledisy

CLEMONT AVEMNUE AL AMEDA, A $S501+13%5 FHORE 51085213773 FAX 510865~
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voiume of approximately 250 gallons was calculated. [n November 1996, during ongoing product
recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons. This compares well with the recovery of approximately 178 gallons of free product since
that time. ' ‘

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of muitiple layers of silty clay, clayey silt, and clayey
fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping of older
free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX) in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex years after the initial release, and the
continued mounding of water in the UST basin.

In response to a Tier [ risk assessment and request for case closure contained in a previous
monitoring report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3. 1998, requesting additional
groundwater sampling. The ACHCSA requested in particular that, lacking free product, the recovery
wells should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that although no
significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the fresher free product
in the UST basin may present a localized health risk. Using ail water quality data from the recovery
and monitoring wells located at the site and in the UST basin, specifically the nondetectable
concentrations of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, a companson to the Tier I Table, as
modified for California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
PRetroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1995, indicated that no apparent health nsk was
present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons.

Beginning on July 22, 1998, a series of conversations were held between Blymyer Engineers and the
ACHCSA regarding the future direction of activities at the site. On August 7, 1998, the ACHCSA
issued a letter requesting a more aggressive method of free product recovery from the UST basin and
the addition of polynuclear aromatic compounds (PNAs) to the analyticai program due to health risks
associated with these compounds. These compounds were only recently bemng requested 1n
analytical programs in the state of California due to the consideration of nisk analysis as a case
closure method.

In November 1998, Ms. Eva Chu replaced Mr. Brian Oliva as the ACHCSA project manager for the
site. Ms. Chu revisited site data and consulted with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the RWQCB regarding
possible closure of the site. Due to the continued minimal presence of free product 1n the recovery
wells located in the UST basin, case closure was not recommended. However, the monitoring and
sampling interval was reduced from semi-annuat to an annual basis for a minimum penod of two
vyears beginning with the Spring 1999 monitoring event. 1f free product was not present in the
recovery wells located in the UST basin during the annual monitoring events. and should anaiyical

‘Mr. Mike Rogers -
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resuits for samples collected from the recovery wells due 1o lack of free product indicate no
significant health risks, then the case wouid be evaluated for closure once a risk management plan
had been prepared for the site.

On February 22, 1999, Arkansas Best Corporation (ABC; parent company of G.I. Trucking) reported
that two of the four USTs were taking on water and that tightness testing was being conducted. On
March 16, 1999, ABC reported that the two USTs taking on water had failed tightness testing. The
cause and source of the most recent failure had not been identified; however, the USTs that failed
were removed from service, remaining fuel had been pumped in to the USTs that had not failed the
testing, and no free product was observed in the two recovery wells in the UST basin after the
failure. It appeared that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not allow diesel product
to leak into the UST basm.

[n June 1999, as a result of the tightness testing failure, all four of the USTs were removed, and UST
closure soil samples were collected. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel were present insoi] at
locations around the basin perimeter. Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in excavation
soil samples ranging from 85 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) to 4,500 mg/kg. Low concentrations
of TPH as gasoline were also detected in these same excavation soil samples, but were reported to
contain significant concentrations of strongly aged gasoline or diesel range components. Very low
concentrations of ethylbenzene, toluene. and total xylenes were detected in several soil samples.
Gasoline is not known to have ever been stored in the USTs. Thus, the TPH as gasoline
concentrations are assumed to be representative of the lighter end of diesel fuel. Methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the soil samples.

Additionally, product was observed to be seeping from the sidewall. In consultation with the
ACHCSA and ABC, Blymyer Engineers directed the contractor to remove approximately 2
additional linear feet of native soil along the eastern, western, southem. and northeastern excavation
sidewalls to attempt to clean up the soil further. The concentrations of TPH as diesel along the
sidewalls were effectively reduced, but still ranged from 620 to 2,400 mg/kg. Free product, however,
was no longer seeping into the excavation. A very low concentration of toluene was detected in one
sample, and very low concentrations of total xylenes were detected in most samples (maximum of
0.096 mg/kg). Groundwater momtoring well MW-4 was destroyed as a result of the removal of the
northwestern UST basin sidewall.

In September 1999, at the request of the ACHCSA. Blymyer Engineers requested the analytical
laboratory to review the March 1999 groundwater analytical data to help determine if MTBE was
present in the groundwater samples. The laboratory reviewed the data from wells MW-2, MW-3.
and RW-2 and reported that only well MW-3 contained a detectable concentration of MTBE. MTBE
was present at a concentration of 17 micrograms per liter {.g L) in well MW-3. The detection of
MTBE was not confirmed by gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer (GC/MS) analysis (EPA Methed
$260). This contirmation is required as MTBE coelutes with 3-methyi-pentanc. During the June
2002 sampling event. MTBE was confirmed in well MW-3 at a concentration of 3.1 ug/L by EPA
Method 8260. All other fuel oxygenates were not present at good limits of detection.
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During the June 2002 sampling event, BTEX were nondetectable in ail weils. BTEX were also
nondetectable in recovery well RW-2, at slightly elevated limits of detection. PNAs were also
nondetectable at slightly elevated limits of detection in RW-2. Approximately 50 milliliters (ml) of
free product were recovered from the skimmer in well RW-1; however, a sheen was not observed in
either recovery well. Based on the data, it was conciuded that limited residual free product may be
leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicimty of the former
waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to a
potential structural threat to the maintenance building. It was additionally concluded that free
product recovery operations appeared to have essentiaily reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated globules or a sheen in the southem portion of the former UST complex. Due to the modest
increase in the concentration of TPH as diesel in groundwater in wells MW-3 and MW-5, 1t was
suggested that a one time semi-annual groundwater sampling event occur in an attempt to determine
lhe trend of the concentration of TPH as diesel in that well. The ACHCSA was in general agreement
with the concept (email dated October 3, 2002), but suggested the alternative that the annual
monitoring event move forward in time to March 2003. The latter approach was adopted.

2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Water Sample Collection

Groundwater samples were coilected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5 on March
17, 2005. The groundwater samples were collected by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) in general
accordance with the Blaine Standard Operating Procedures (Appendix A) for groundwater gauging
and sampling. Depth to groundwater, temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were measured
initiaily and after the removal of each of three well casing volumes. The groundwater depth
measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Well
Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data Sheets generated by Blaine and inciuded as
Appendix B. Depth-to-groundwater measurements are presented in Table L Historic measurements
of groundwater depth are aiso presented in Table I. All purge and decontamination water was stored
in Department of Transportation-approved, 55-gailon drums for future disposal.

2.2 Water Sample Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples were submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., 2 California-certified
laboratory, on a standard 5-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel by
modified EPA Method 8015: and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Tables II and HI
summarize the current and all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as
Appendix C.

“Mir. Mike Rogers
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2.3 Free Product Recovery

Measurable free product was not present in either recovery well. Sheen was also not observed in
either recovery well. The Soak-eze® socks located in well RW-2 were not changed during the
monitoring event due to the lack of measurable hydrocarbons. Table I presents historic and current
groundwater and product depth measurements. Table IV contains a summary of the free product
volume Ttecovered during this and past events, and the approximate cumulative volume of free
product removed to date.

3.0 Discussion of Data
3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

A concentration of TPH as diesel was detected only in the groundwater sample from well MW-3
during the present sampling event. This concentration has decreased since the previous event and
continues the trend of decreasing concentrations over the previous four sampling events. This is the
lowest concentration of TPH as diesel since the November 1994 event. TPH as diesel remained
nondetectable at good limits of detection in wells MW-2 and MW-5. The concentration of BTEX
remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5. Groundwater from the recovery wells
was not collected for analysis. BTEX have not been detected in the groundwater samples collected
from wells MW-2 and MW-3 since discovery of the July 1996 release, or in wells MW-5 and RW-2
when submitted for analysis. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples from wells
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5; however, the limits of detection were slightly higher than previous
sampling events. During the March 2003 sampling event, MTBE was present at a concentration of
2.9 ug/L only in well MW-3, a decrease from the prior sampling event in June 2002. In the June
2002 sampling event, MTBE was confirmed to be present, and other fuel oxygenates were
nondetectable, using analysis by EPA Method 8260B (Table III).

3.2 Recovered Free Product Data

Historicalily, the existing EZY® passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on a monthly
operation and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, untii August 1994, Thereafter,
until July 1996, the passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blvmyer Engineers, either
concurrent with groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or independent of
groundwater monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The groundwater depth. the
thickness of any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were measured on each site
visit. In November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were recovered from the
skimmer. and in February 1996. there was no measurable free product 1o be recovered. After the
discovery of fresh product in the UST basin in July 1996, Blvmyer Engineers used second passive
skimmer. 1 FAP pump, and Soak-cze absorbent socks in varying combinations Lo recover iree
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product in wells RW-1 and RW-2. Anincreasing volume of product was removed begimning in June
1996 (Table IV). Until the 1996 release. the cumulative volume of free product removed since
recovery began had only amounted to approximately 1.18 gallons. To date approximately 180
gallons of free product have been recovered at the site. This compares reasonably well to the
inventory loss of approximately 165 gailons reported by site personnel.

During the March 2005 sampling event, neither sheen nor free product was present in either recovery
well. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze absorbent sock instailed in well RW-2.
Previously limited residual free product was encountered and it was reasoned that the free product
might be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of
the former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due
to a potential structural threat to the maintenance building. '

33 ‘Groundwater Flow Dirgction and Gradient

The groundwater elevations measured in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, RW-1, and RW-2 in March
2005 were from 0.13 feet lower to 0.28 feet higher than in the previous monitoring event in March
2004, The depths ranged from 5.23 to 6.76 feet below the tops of the well casings. The groundwater
elevation data, based on surveyed top-of-casing elevations and depths to water, are presented In
Table I. Figure 2 indicates that groundwater flows to the southeast at a gradient of approximately
0.020 feet/foot. In general, the gradient at the site has historically been flat; however, the last several
events have appeared to have produced a relatively steep gradient at the site. Historically, a higher
localized water level has also been consistently present in the immediate vicinity of the UST basin.
This has created an outward radial flow centered on the former UST complex. This groundwater
mounding in the former UST basin indicates the difficulty in the flow of water, and thus
hydrocarbons, out of the UST basin.

4.0 Conclusions
The following conclusions can be made from the available data:

. A concentration of TPH as diesel was present onty in well MW-3, and continues the trend of
decreasing concentrations over the previous four sampling events. This is the lowest
concentration of TPH as diesel since the November 1994 event. TPH as diesel remained
nondetectable, at good limits of detection. in wells MW-2 and MW-5.

. The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-3.
BTEX have not been detected in the groundwarer samples collected from wells MW-2. MW-
3. MW-5, and RW-2 (when groundwater from well RW-2 has been submitted for analvsis)
since discovery ol the July [996 reiease.
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MTBE was not detected in any well at the site; however, the limits of detection were slightly
higher than previous events. MTBE has previously been confirmed to be present by GC/MS
laboratory techniques (EPA Method 8260B). Other fuel oxygenates were previously not
present above standard limits of detection.

During the June 2002 sampling event, no detectable SVQOC compounds, including the

carcinogenic “benzo(a)-" PNA compounds, were present in the groundwater sample from

well RW-2. It should be noted that the detection limits were elevated due to the presence of

non-target compounds. It is of interest to note that BTEX and PNAs have consistently been
nondetectable in water within the UST basin, and these compounds have not been detected in

well MW-2 located approximately 2 feet downgradient from the edge of the UST basin. It

appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond the former UST basin.

During the May 2001, June 2002, March 2003, and March 2004 sampling events limited
measurable quantities (50 ml, 100 mi, 50 mi, and 200 ml, respectively) of free product were
present in recovery well RW-1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze’
absorbent sock installed in well RW-2 during these sampling events. During the present
sampling event there were no signs of free product, or of a sheen on groundwater, contained
in either of the recovery wells. Previously the limited free product has suggested that limited
residual free product (heavy-end scum) could be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern
extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST. This is an area that
was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to a potential structural threat to the
maintenance building.

Free product recovery operations appear to have eliminated free product and sheen from the
recovery wells during the current event. Previously only isolated heavy-end scum in the
southern portion of the former UST complex has been observed in these wells.

5.0 Recommendations

Annual groundwater monitoring should be continued on the revised schedule. The next
groundwater monitoring event should be scheduled for March 2006.

A copy of this report should be forwarded to the following agencies for review:
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Fire Department
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
Attention: Mr. Mike Bakaldin

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work complieted in the same or simlar
localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted
within the limitations prescribed by the client, Arkansas Best Corporation. This report is not meant
to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was
prepared for the sole use of the client.

Please call Mark Detterman at (310) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. L
T,
SREN Begt,

& o~ .
S0 marke, O E
; DETIERMAN 7%

By - . LG
Mark Dejte .. o *S&?G g ;
Senior Geologist % Mo ‘I‘J‘}S;b 4%‘ '
f"ﬁ:" Q?'c&&‘ +
”mﬂ " ..'.*.'35“

o Wesr s 7,

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President. Technical Services
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Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2

Site Location Map
Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Contours, March 17, 2005

Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Purge Drum Inventory Log, Wellhead Inspection Checklist, Well Gauging
Data, and Well Monitoring Data Sheets, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., March
17, 2005 '
Laboratory Analytical Reports, McCampbell Analytical, Inc., dated March
24, 2005
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Date Measured RW-1* MW-2 MW-3 MWwW-4 MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00° TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24° 100.22° 99.48* 99.60°
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99.46*
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free Surface
Product Elevation | Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation §|  Product Elevation

November 15, 1988 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 16, 1989 6.03/5.83 N/A 6.13 94,11 6.00 04.22 5.92 93.56 5.42 94.18 N/A N/A
May 19, 1989 6.31/6.11 N/A 6.24 94,00 6.20 94.02 5.25 94.23 5.53 94.07 N/A N/A
August 22, 1989 6.72/6.54 N/A 6.68 93.56 6.60 93.62 6.76 92,72 5.94 93,66 N/A N/A
November 21, 1989 6.51 93.49 6.64 93.60 6.55 93.67 5.72 93.76 5.91 93.69 N/A N/A
February 23, 1990 5.74 94.26 6.04 94.20 5.83 94.39 4.92 94,56 5.69 93.91 N/A N/A
May 23, 1990 6.34/6.19 N/A 6.40 93.84 6.38 03.84 5.39 94.09 592 93.68 N/A N/A
August 27, 1990 6.27 93.73 6.70 03.54 6.67 93.55 5.66 93.82 6.17 93.43 N/A N/A
December 3, 1990 6.49 93.51 6.83 G3.41 6.75 93.47 5.95 93.53 6.05 93.55 N/A N/A
March 13, 1991 4.94 95.06 5.64 94.60 5.42 94.80 4.39 95.09 5.01 9459 | N/A N/A
May 29, 1991 9.46 90.54 6.31 93.93 6.28 93.94 5.27 94.21 5.57 94.03 N/A N/A
August 28, 1991 6.31/6.22 N/A 6.68 93.56 6.62 93.60 5.70 93.78 5.90 93.7 N/A N/A
December 9, 1991 6.49/6.29 N/A 6.69 93.55 6.65 93.57 5.78 93.78 5.99 93.61 N/A N/A
February 18, 1992 4.19/4.09 N/A 4.96 95.28 4.73 95.49 3.60 95.88 4.45 95.15 N/A N/A
May 13, 1992 5.72/5.55 N/A 6.07 04.17 5.99 94.23 5.03 94,45 5.33 94.27 N/A N/A
August 13,1992 6.12/5.93 N/A 6.42 93.82 6.32 93.90 5.40 94.08 " 5.62 93.98 N/A N/A




Date Measured RW-1* MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00* TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24° 100.22° 99.48° 99.60°
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18" 99.46>
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free Surface
Product Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation Product Elevation
December 3, 1992 5.65/5.55 N/A 6.25 93,99 6.23 93.99 5.14 94.34 5.58 94.02 N/A N/A
March 25, 1993 4,60 9540 5.40 94.84 5.27 94.95 4.14 95.34 4.34 95.26 N/A N/A
May 21, 1993 5.56/5.47 N/A 6.04 94,20 5.97 94.25 4.95 94.53 5.28 94.32 N/A N/A
August 17, 1993 6.07/5.94 N/A 6.42 93.82 6.59 93.63 540 94.08 5.61 93,99 N/A N/A
December 13, 1993 NM-* NM* 6.09 94,15 6.33 93.89 5.08 94.40 5.38 94.22 N/A N/A
February 24, 1994 4.97 95.63 5.57 94.67 5.76 94.46 438 95.10 4.90 94,70 N/A N/A
May 11, 1994 5.20 94 80 594 94.30 5.84 94.34 4.85 94.63 5.23 94.37 N/A N/A
August 23, 1994 6.06/5.98 N/A 6.44 93.80 6.38 93.30 5.47 94.01 5.70 93.90 N/A N/A
November 29, 1994 5.98 94,02 5.82 94.42 5.76 94.42 4.76 94,72 5.12 94.48 N/A N/A
February 15, 1995 4.93 95.07 5.68 95.56 5.60 95.58 NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
Mavy 18, 1995 4.99 95.01 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
August 16, 1993 6.46 93.54 6.19 94.05 6.11 94,07 5.16 94.32 5.47 94.13 N/A N/A
November 16, 1995 5.21 94.79 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 15, 1996 4,68 95.32 5.62 094.62 5.48 94,70 4.40 95.08 4.90 94.70 N/A N/A
August 5, 1996 6.05/5.70 N/A 6.22 94.02 6.16 94.02 “ 5.27 94.19 5.50 94.10 6.02/5.71 N/A
Februarv 6, 1997 4.40 95,60 5.5 94,74 | 3.36 | 052 il 480 | 94380 4.41 N/A




—_—

Notes:

Top of casing
Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994
TOC mark lost; Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996
Not measured

Z
>
f

Based on an arbitrary datum
Not measured due to equipment malfunction
Not applicable
Formerly designated as well MW-1

Date Measured RW-1* MW-2 MW-3 MWw-4 MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00* TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation Not Surveyed
100.24° 100.22% 99.48° 99.60°
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18b 99.46%¢ |
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free Surface
Product Elevation Water | Elevation || Water { Elevation Water | Elevation | Water | Elevation Product Elevation
August 22, 1997 4.90 95.1 6.57 03.67 5.85 9433 5.09 94,37 6.37 93.23 4.88 N/A
February 12, 1998 3.18 06.82 4,88 95.36 4.81 9541 3.58 95.88 4,32 95.28 3.21 N/A
August 27, 1998 5.95 94.05 6.42 93.82 6.25 93.93 5.43 94.03 5.77 93.83 5.92 N/A
March 4 & 11, 1999 4.98 95.02 6.39 93.85 6.14 94.04 5.34 94,12 5.88 93.72 495 N/A
June 18, 2002 6.28 93.72 7.14 93.10 7.07 93.11 NM NM 5.97 93.63 6.30 N/A
March 13, 2003 6.15 93.85 6.64 93.60 6.45 93.73 NM NM 5.77 93.83 6.11 N/A
March 17, 2004 5.60 94.40 6.63 03.61 5.98 94.20 NM NM 5.37 94,23 5.58 N/A
March 17, 2005 5.39 94.61 6.76 93.48 5.72 94.46 NM NM 5.23 94.37 5.30 N/A




Sample Date Modified EPA
D Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(my/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
__ Diesel | Xylenes
RW-1* | November 15, 1988 0.22 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA “
February 16, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
Augnst 22, 1989 0.18 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.15 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
Augnst 28, 1991 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 0.17 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
Augnst 13, 1992 0.19 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 0.10 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.13 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA
December 13, 1993 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen




e

Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (g/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel Xylenes
RW-1* [ February 24, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
(cont.) sheen
May 11, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen ||
August 23, 1994 0.08 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA
November 29, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1995 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 16, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
February 15, 1996 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
August 5, 1996 0.35 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 89 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen
March4 & 11, 1999 sheen NA NA NA NA NA "
May 30, 2001 sheen NA NA NA NA NA “
June 18, 2002 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 2003 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2004 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2005 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA




Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) {ng/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel Xylenes
MW-2 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA "
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA “
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA "
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Sample
ID

Date Modified EPA
Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel L Xylenes __
December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 0.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Febmary 15, 1995 0.12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 0.063¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 0.079 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA "
August 5, 1996 0.1¢0¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 0.14* <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.093 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
March 13, 2003 <0.048 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
March 17, 2004 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 17, 2005 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5




Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mgL) (ug/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel __ Xylenes _
MW-3 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA_||
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA ‘I
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 0.34 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.64 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 0.41 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 0.54 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA ||
December 9, 1991 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.89 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 0.38 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 1.6 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 0.72 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.48 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




e g

Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel _ Xylenes
MW-3 | December 13, 1993 0.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 0.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 0.452 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 0.96° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
Febrvary 15, 1995 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 1.1¢ <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 5, 1996 1.0¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 1.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
March4 & 11, 1999 0.330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 17
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 1.1¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6
March 13, 2003 0.680 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9
March 17, 2004 0.450 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 17, 2005 0.160 * <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel _| Xylenes
MW-4 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA |
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




Sample Date Modified EPA
D Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (g/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel _ Xylenes
MW-4 | December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Febmary 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Augnst 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA “
Febmary 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA

June 1999

Destroyed




Sample

MW-5

Date Modified EPA
Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (g/L)

TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBﬂ

Diesel __ Xylenes __|
November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA “
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5




Sample Date Modified EPA
ID Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (»g/L)
TPH as Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
=Diescl _ Xylenes
MW-5 | December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{cont.)
February 24, 1694 <0.05 <0.05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(0.5
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA |
February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Augnst 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA |
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 0.061 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 13, 2003 <0.047 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <20
March 17, 2004 <(.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
March 17, 2005 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <5.0




Sample Date Modified EPA
D Method 8015 EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
(mg/L) (1g/L)
TPH as - Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Diesel Xylenes
RW-2 August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA |
&%
Febmary 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March4 & 11, 1999 74 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
May 30, 2001 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA "
June 18, 2002 280 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
" March 13, 2003 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2004 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
March 17, 2005 no sheen NA NA NA NA NA
Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
mg/l. = Milligrams per liter
ugll = Micrograms per liter
<X = Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x.
NA = Not analyzed
a = Laboratory reports that positive result appears to be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.
b = Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L., originally reported in ng/L.
c = Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard, was
present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.
d = Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that
the method blank contained 0.05 mg/L TPH as diesel.
e = Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis (June 2002 result was
weathered diesel per personal communication September 16, 2002).
f = Confirmed by EPA Method 8260B at a concentration of 3.1 ug/L; see Table III
g = Laboratory reports that diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.
* —_

ok

Formerly designated as well MW-1
Installed July 1996

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.




Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA Methods | EPA Method | EPA Method
1D Method 8015 Method Method 601 Method 6010 and 8270 8260B
418.1 8270 7421
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline motor Oxygenates
(mg/L) oil* (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (hg/L) (ng/L)
(mg/L)
RW-1 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
** to August 23,
1994
November 29, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1994°
February 15, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1995¢
August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 | January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23,
1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND NDY NA NA




Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA Methods | EPA Method | EPA Method
1.D. Method 8015 Method Method 601 Method 6010 and 8270 8260B
418.1 8270 7421
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals” PNAs Fuel
gasoline motor Oxygenates
(mg/L) oil® (mg/L) (hg/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
(mg/L)
February 15, <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.002 Pb* NA NA
1995
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Angust 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
1999
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-3 { January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23,
1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND ND¢ NA NA
February 15, <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.004 Pb* NA NA
1995 0.16 Zn®
August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA




(B

Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA Methods | EPA Method | EPA Method
LD. Method 8015 Method Method 601 Method - 6010 and 8270 8260B
418.1 8270 7421
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals" PNAs Fuel
gasoline motor Oxygenates
(mg/L) oil* (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
(mg/L)
March 4 & 11, NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
1999
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.1¢
RW-2 [ January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23,
1994
November 29, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1994
February 15, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1995¢
August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA. . NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA




Table 11, Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results (continued)

Notes: *
e
TPH
HVOCs
SVQCs
PNAs
MTBE
mg/L

il

Il

I

I

]

i

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for these analyses.

Formerly designated as well MW-1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Poly-nuclear Aromatic Compounds

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Milligrams per liter

Micrograms per liter

Not analyzed

None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limits.

TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 only to provide additional groundwater chemistry data.

Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).

Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring well.

Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before submittal to laboratory.

Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limit(s).

Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was discontinued beginning this
monitoring event,

MTBE confirmed at a concentration of 3.1 1g/L. by EPA Method 8260B. All other fuel oxygenates were nondetectable at
variable limits of detection. Please see laboratory report for details.



Date Recovered Volume Recovered (gallons)
November 1988 to October 1993 No recovery performed
November 1993 0.125
December 1993 0.25
January 1994 0.05
February 1994 <0.05
March 1994 <0.05
April 1994 <0.05
May 1994 <0.05
June 1994 <0.025
July 1994 <0.025
August 1994* 0.1
November 1994 0.1
February 1995 <0.025
May 1995 <0.025
August 1995 No measurable product to recover
November 1995 0.25
February 1996 No measurable product to recover
June 1996 1.1
July 1996° 3.75
August 1996 121
September 1996 30
October 1996 23

November 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

December 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

January 1997

Soak-eze® installed/0.1 gallon in passive skimmer

February 1 to 6, 1997

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

February 7 to August 22, 1997

Soak-eze® installed/100 ml in passive skimmer

August 22, 1997 to February 12, 1998

Soak-eze® mstalled/0 ml in passive skimmer

February 13, 1998 to August 27, 1998

Soak-eze® replaced/20 ml in passive skimmer

August 28, 1998 to March 4, 1999

No measurable product to recover

May 30, 2001

" 50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2), light sheen on

water




Date Recovered | Volume Recovered (gallons)

June 18§, 2002 100 ml in passive skimmer {(RW-2), no sheen reported
March 13, 2003 50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-1), no sheen reported
(RW-1 and RW-2)
March 17, 2004 200 ml in passive skimmer (RW-1), no sheen reported
(RW-1 and RW-2)
March 17, 2005 No sheen reported; no free phase in skimmer reported
Cumulative Volume Recovered 180
{approximate)
Notes: a = Frequency of recovery activities decreased from monthly to quarterly
after this recovery event.
b = Frequency of recovery activities increased after this recovery event.
ml = milliliters

ok = RW-2 mstalled in July 1996



Figures




UNITED STATES GEOLOGIGAL SURVEY 7.5 QUAD. “SAN LEANDRD, CA*, ED. 1969, PHOTOREWISED 1980,

| SITE LOCATION MAP

( & BLYMYER l 3 1000 2000 |
ENGINEERS, INC. % ' . - @ Gl 'l;%ldl%lgRﬁSFﬁleLiW
. 1 .
| SCALE N FEET SAN LEANDRO, CA

91985 11 |




LIMITS OF RECENT EXCAVATION

MW—4
{NA) H
T T T T T T T T T T TN
APPROXIMATE CROUNDWATER | — - — — — — — — — — — = — — ———— — = — -
FLOW DIRECTION | FORMER 12,000-GAL. P FORMER 12,000-GAL. |
ON MARCH 17, 2005 i DIESEL UST b DIESEL UST
GRADIENT = 0.020 f./H. e _————— = L = |
; |- o T i =
i FORMER IE 2,002T-GAL C rosuglng SR.OS;JT—GAL. | J
DIESEL U ‘
I L e —_ o  ——— —
- e
R g (e
:"‘“—-—-—-_12(‘ RW—1{MW-1)— __ /s .7
w_s—— ™ - | F/ | {34.61) - N
{94.46) =~ p - ght
-~ - - >
FORMER LOCATION W =— =" - P MW-=5
OF WASTE OIL usT -

{93.48) LIMITS OF PREVIOUS EXCAVATION

77

\

MAINTENANCE BUILDING

MMM

\

7

/-CURB
0 10 20
‘; ADAMS  AVENUE
SCALE IN FEET
GEN 1
S TS ST UHOCRGROND SFORAGE TANK 'SITE PLAN & GROUNDWATER | FIGURE
m -~ WONITORING WELL . ELEVAT]ON CONTOURS ;
! n W RECOVERY WELL j MARCH 17, 2005 B
BEI JOB NO. DATE (s4.51) GROUNDWATER ELEVATION M FEET : G.l. TRUCKING FACILITY /
CROUNDRATER ELEVAT h ! 1750 ADAMS AVE.
88288.001 | 3-29-05 5= . PR ATION. CONTOUR 1 SAN LEANDRO, CA

L e\ BBdwg \BE28820. dwy Worch 29, 2005 — 5:23FM LWTTSTOCK




Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




LA NE ELH sLNviLES TaA,.,  TRULT JT e - 00

Gauging SOP Fege 1 0t2

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WATER LEVEL AND TOTAL WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS
(GAUGING)

Routine Water Levei Measurements

Establish that water or debris will not enter the weil box upon removal of the cover.

Remove the cover using the appropriate toois.

inspect the weilhead (see Wellhead Inspections).

Emmatwntorordememnotonmmwonuponwol of the well cap.

Unjock and remove the well cap lock (If applicabie). if lock is not functional cut it off.

Loosen and remove the well cap. CAUTION: DO NOT PLACE YOUR FACE OR

HEAD DIRECTLY OVER WELLHEAD WHEN REMOVING THE WELL CAP. WELL

CAP MAY BE UNDER PRESSURE AND/OR MAY RELEASE ACCUMULATED

AND POTENTIALLY HARMFULL VAPORS,

7. Verfly and identify survey point as written on S.0W,

TOC: 'f survey point s listed as Top of Casing (TOC), look for the exact survey
point in the form of a notch or mark on the top of the casing. if no mark ie
present, use the north side of the casing as the measuring point.

TOB: lfsumypointlstuTopofox(TOB). the measuring point will be
established manually, Place the inverted welibox lid haifway scross the welibox
opening and direcily over the caeing. The lower edge of the invertad cover
dkeeﬂyoverﬂmeMwﬂiboﬂnmmﬂngpoim.

8. Put new Latex or Nitrile gioves on your hands.

8. SMMMWMMMMimmM until it signais contact with
water with a tone and/or flashing a light.

10. Gently raise the probe tip siightty abave the water and hold it there. Walt
momentarily to see if the meter emits a tone, signaiing rising water in the casing.
Gently lower the probe tip slightly below the water, Wait momentarily to see if the
meter stops emitting a tone, signaiing dropping water in the casing. Continue
nrocess until water level stabiiizes indicating that the weil has equilibrated.

11.While holding the probe at first contact with water and the tape agsainst the
measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice to venify sccuracy. Write down
measurement on Well Gauging Sheet under Depth to Wster column.

12. Recover probe, replace and tighten well cap, replace lock (if applicable), replace well
box cover and tighten hardware (if sppllcabie)

bl ol o &

Routine Total Well Depth Mesasurements

1 Lower the Water Level Meter probe into the weil untll it lightens in your haends,
indicating that the probe ié resting at the bottom of weil.

2. Gently raise the tape until the weight of the probe increases, indicating that the

probe has liftea off the weil bottorm.




JLAINE TECH SERWILCO A, TRDRTIIL 0
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3. While hoiding the probe at first contact with the well bottom and the tape ageinst the
weil measuring point, note depth. Repeat twice 0 verify accuracy, Writs down
measurement on Weil Gauging Sheet under Total Well Depth column.

4, Recover probe, replace and tighten weil cap, replace lock (If applicabie), replace well
box cover and tighten naraware (if appiicable).



JLAINE TELH SERVILES Fax, . T®#Ju~ Jr;/Jd " 7171

Surgmg - 1.7S” Middisburg Sums SOP “age 1 of2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING) WITH
BTS 1.75” BLADDERLESS STAINLESS STEEL
POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT PUMP

modeled aﬁuthe EPA approved USGSMiddleburg Positive Dispiacement
Pump. It ie suitable for purging weils with diameters greater than 2° at depths up t0
several hundred fest.

mounted on the Sampiling Vehicie. Thoul'umnmmvhnmnu-;Wﬂr
Ism'uﬂdmmandupnmnmbmm. The rate of water
mmummmmofmumm There is only
pooﬂwpmmmmmm. There is no impelier cavitation or suction
acting on the water. mmmmmnwmmmmmmm
water from the very bottom of the weil. Thopumpbvimalytmmumtomm
eﬂeebofsﬂtorlackofmmatmdmoﬂmtypeaofpumps.

Purging with the BYS 1.75 Stainiees Steel Positive Displscement Pump
1 Pmmphmudmmmofﬂnmﬂ.
Start the air compressor $o that it can build pressure.
cmm:mmwmmmmmmamammmm.
Genlyumdundlmmepumpmmwubmdesmddm.wm
feet off the weil bottom. Use caution when contacting the weil bottom.
Secure the hose reei.
Conneetﬂwdﬂuentwmuneutemiontamehouuﬂ. Attach the extension t a
gmmmmdm«omumm.
Cmmeconudboxamlnewmehmreet
Tum the switch on the control box to the “on” pesition to commence purging.
Adjust water recharge duration and sir puise duration for maximum efficiency.

not more than 1.0 GPM when pumplngfromo-wOfeotbolow grade and
not more than 0.5 GPM when pumping from depths greater than 100 feet beiow

o ot FOMN;

grade.
10.Upon removai of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.
11.Use the water in the cup to collect and record the required parameter
measurements.
12.Continue purging until seconad casing volume is removed.
13. Collect parameter measurements.
14. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.



ILAIME TECH SERVWICE:  maxi:o«alOs3sorrsit 70 =0 =7

Purging - *.75" Micdleburg Pumo SCP Ssge 2 oft2

15. Coilect perameter measurements. |f parameters are stable, stop purging. i
parameters remain unetable, continue purging until stabiiization occurs or the fifth

casing volume is remaved.
18, Upon compietion of purging, disconnect the control box air-liine and effluent water
line exteneion from the hose reei, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

Ssmpie the well as required.
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Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

MMlM(MMMTmnorMb
. Put new Latex or Nitrile gioves on your hands.

1

2,

3. F out sample iabels compietely and sitach to botties.

4. mboululnﬁlwordorandlmapo(mneuﬂimmnoeﬂonm

" As bailer fills, cut cord from spool and tie end of cord to hand.

. Gmmﬁ:llmomdwdmmawﬂhm. Do not let the bailer or cord
touch the ground. Hamdwmhm.mmmﬂ. i
no additionsl measurements ere required, go to step 11.

9. m-mwmam.mwmmeommnmm«mmdm
lowﬂnbaﬂerbaekinbhwﬂandmheoﬂonmos.mmvm.
mummmmumwmmm.

10.Fllbuﬂsmhandeudulymummowol.

11. Slowty fill and cap sampie botties. Fllnndapvomlocompoundaﬁm.&mmﬂ-
volatie, then inorganic. Mmmtrnwﬂuneadodfouddmumphm

5.
8. eommmmmwﬂummum.
;
3

Mmmuummamcmmmmmw. Gmuuﬂt;o
oap on elimineting any air space in the viel. Tumn the vial over, tap severa! times and check for
rapped bubbles. If bubbies are present, repeat DrOCESS.

Fm1mmmumwum Slowly pour water irio the bottle.
Lasve approximatety 1 inch of headspace in the botte. Cap bottie.

mmmm«wmmmammmumnmmm
connecior 10 top of full stainiess steet babler. Attach 0.45 micron filkar to connector. Flip baller over
wmmgmmmnmmmmmeummm. if high turbidity level of water
mﬁ.mﬁpmmMﬁMmﬁlmitﬁM. _Leave headepace in the bottle, Cap

MmmmmwmmmaWManfmm:MOM ‘
micron fiter 1O connector piug. mmnugmmnaIdem. Water will
Mmmmqnmemwmmommm. lfhionmmmdofmmm.

rapeat process with new fiter until bottte is filled. Laave hasdspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

12. Bag sampies and piace in ice cnest,
13. Note sampie coliection details on weil data sheet and Chain of Custody.




Appendix B

Purge Drum Inventory Log, Wellhead Inspection Checklist,
Well Gauging Data and Well Monitoring Data Sheets
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

dated March 17, 2005



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES m:

(408) 573-7771 FAX

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112

{408) 573-0555 PHONE

PURGE DRUM INVENTORY LOG

CLIENT ___ Blyunysr ‘;ngws.ufi

LM”&(*‘BJC/Q;

sire ADDRESS 13<0  Mlawas Ave . S

Number of drum(s) empty

Number of drum(s) empty: o D o o

Number of drum(s) 1/4 full: I \ }_ s

Number of drum(s) 1/2 full:

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

Number of drum(s) full: ! \ | 1
Total drum(s) on site: 2 y 3 3

Number of drum(s}) 1/4 full:

Number of drum(s) 1/2 full:

Number of drum(s) 3/4 full:

Number of drum(s) full:

Is/Are drum(s) at wellhead(s)'-’

Describe location if drum(s) is/are
located elsewhere:

Label drum(s) properly:

Number of new BTS drum(s) left on

Office Review by:

")

site this event: v A @ [
Date of inspection: 1\\%]0113/1?/# ’»';w ¥ a\;ﬂyg
Logged by BTS Field Technician: ot | AL | N IR




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page_l__o, {

Date _lifleg

Client Rlewers
-

Site Address 1150 4dugws Ave. Sou bonude
Technician  P.LovAiskh

Job Number semit-tez

Cther Action Well Not
Repair Order

Well Inspacied -| | Water Baitea|  Wellbax ca
p Lotk Taken Inspected
ho mﬁ"r:d vf o cgemn:;'“ Replaced | Replaced | (expiain {explain Submitted
Well 1D Action Requ e 3 beiaw) beiow)
W< A, A,
MWV : A
My -5 ~ A
g £
A A

NOTES: _ Muw3 Yy Llsyichen Rurz Yo dabsduigyd

R‘-’U\’\ kﬂ"\ \aol\'\‘n Qf"\ic,s.‘m}

www. blzinalech.com

FAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO

BLARE TECH SERVICES, NC.



Project # 890 3{F-PcZ

Site _ G1.1 T’U«c&‘k} Ed‘l,‘% Fre wend

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date_Sj2lo%

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibies Survey

Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.} Qdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) {fiL) bottom (ft.) of '@
MUz | 2 t.Fo | 2304 | ToC
mudy | 2 512 | el )
Mw-¢ z 5: 2D 2. 80 /
|\ No 404 Detechd 53% _ ‘{ G.9.
QW2 | i ooy 53O |~ (2.0

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



Whot MONITORING DATA SHEE.

Project #: peoniz-pez.

Client:  Rluwes @ GL Trackiu

Sampler: pe

Date: 3\' ﬂ"t oS

Well IDM"?-

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2.3 5y

Depth to Water (DTW): (,. 7%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: £ic Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): L6 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coluron x 0.20) + DTW]: 16-62%
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
ADisposable Bailer Peristaitic A _Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Di Muttipli
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2L (Gas)X 3 -+.9 Gals. - 0.18 & e
I Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Otber radius” 0163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°F or &) pH (S or 1S (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(302 (A | T3l el 32\ b o,
\3pb ‘28 | +56[ FF3IA B O\ E~2 l
1310 (34 | Fgep | THYS oz 7.8
Did well dewater?  Yes (NP Gallons actually evacuated:  7.@
Sampling Date: 3\ #le€ Sampling Time: (3{y Depth to Water: 7% xl

Laboratory:

Kiff CalScience

Other Wela ﬂt’he,v

Sample LD.: jaw-z,

Analyzed for: TPH-G mm (5) Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

@

Trme

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Post-purge: TEHL
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: - mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WEyii, MONITORING DATA SHEE «

Project #: . Client:
] oSO F LT %f:}wec@(ar Tosghius
Sampler: @c Date: 3{11,[‘9,;
Well LD.: gy, Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 0.4 Depth to Water (DTW): & 25
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Evc Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: 8-#
Purge Method: Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
ADisposable Bailer Peristaltic ,tDisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
3 Ny A ™ 0.04 4" 0.65
-4 (Gas)X -l G r el6 - ¢ -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume u 07 Otber divs " 0163
Temp Cond, Turbidity L
Time (°F or l@) pH (mS or |SY (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L 1%2M 34| 3zt | Boon 6Yo 2.
e8|l lgz || B3 658 Y8
g7 | B3 | B | 85D o 1.2
Did well dewater?  Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: 1.2
Sampling Date: 1\1\e$ Sampling Time: (ty ‘Depth to Water: (p.o%
Sample L.D.: w3 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other Mnuggﬂ
Analyzed for: TPH-G QIEXCMTBE PR Oxygenates (5)  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if appficable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other '
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: - mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




What. MONITORING DATA SHEE

Project # pspvmrez Client: @\*3%{ @ GT Trve Q;u}
Well LD.: Myy-g Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): z \#p Depth to Water (DTW): €. 23
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 62 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI]: 86.5y4
Purge Method: Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: Bailer
A Disposable Bailer Peristaltic «_ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pumyp Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Di Multipli Well D uitili
" 0.04 4" Q.65
Z-F  (Gas)X 3 = B gas s 0.1 & L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ? o Other radius” * 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°F or @ pH (mS Or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
FYUT™M

1230 (64| Tm pre 1+ 27

1234 e | Is7| BB.3 148 S-Y

1238 e lwy | 217 R4 g1

(ML 8.5 | 1zot| 44849 32 Lo-b
Did well dewater?  Yes N2 Gallons actually evacuated: 5.1
Sampling Date:thzleg Sampling Time: 254 Depth to Water: 5.4/
Sample LD.: g4 -5 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other Me.gm?l:a](
Analyzed for: TPH-G @TEX “MTBE _TPHD) Oxygenates (5) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Wh.ai. MONITORING DATA SHEE »

Project #: pgey1%-0c 2 Client: 3{3 o @ (T Tmrk}\-n)
Sampler: Qc. Date: Ell?(es
Well 1.D.: -\ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8/1iz
Total Well Depth (TD): _ Depth to Water (DTW): 534
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fales Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurmn x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampiing Method: Bailer
Disposable B Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive AipDisplacemnent Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
W iame ipliey i ultipli
1" 0.04 4" 065
(Gals)) X = Gals. || - .16 ¢ e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume } 037 Qther rodies” ” 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Ne SOH befected
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: / Sampling Time: Depth to Water:
Sample [.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff /Zalscicnce Other

Analyzed for: TPH/é BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) gﬁcr:

EB L. (if applicAble): @ . Duplicate LD/(if applicable):

Analyzed for: /{'PH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates Other:

D.G. (if req'd)/ Pre-purge: " / Post-purge: il
O.R.P. (if req,'d): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA g5112 (800) 545-7558




Wht. MONITORING DATA SHEE »

Sampler: ¢

Client: N‘jw @fﬂ'«'rfuoks\uj
Date: g})3log

Well LD.: -2

Well Diameterﬂ 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): —

Depth to Water (DTW): 530

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FVS Grade D.Q. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Dispi Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Sub Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
™ 0.04 47 0.565
o (Gals)X - Gals. - 016 & .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume } o Other radivs”* 0,163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°C)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
No SPH Ue.kx.ﬁl—

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: , Sampling Time: Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: / Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-/G/ BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othe1/

EB LD. (if 3pplic;réle): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (ifdpplicable):

Analyzed for: /PH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) /6ther:

D.O. (if req'd) / Pre-purge: L ﬁost—purge: i

O.R.P. (af req/ d):  Pre-purge: mV / Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
Sequoia Analytical, Inc., dated March 24, 2005



é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

10 2nd Avenue Soutn, #D7, Fachece. CA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax:925-798-1622
“Vebsite: www.meccarmpoell.com E-mail: mamzmecarmpbell.com

. Blymyer Engineers. Inc. Client Project ID: (.1 Trucking

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda. CA 94501-1395

Date Sampled: 03/17,05

Date Received:  103/18/05

Client Contact: Mark Demerman

Date Reported:  03/24/05

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 03/24/05

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0503341

March 24, 2005

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your G.L Trucking project,

2). a QC report for the above sampies
3). a copy of the chain of custody. and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactoriiy and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions piease contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank vou for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

-
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




sample that contamns greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; J) reporting iimit rased due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear te ne

v

. - 10 2nd Avenue Souts, #07. Pacheco. CA 94533-3560
ﬁ McCampbel] Ana]ytlcal . Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

o “Wepsite: www.mccanpboell.com E-mail: mainmecanmpoeli.com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: G.I Trucking Date Sampled: 03/17/05
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/18/05

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/21/05-03/22/05
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/21/05-03/22/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Voiatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exwacnon method: SW5030B

Analvical methods; SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0503341
Lab 1D l Client iD Maimix l TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF I % S8
| A —
SO1A MW-2 W - ND ND ND ND ND 1 a2
0024 MW.3 W - ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
003A MW-5 W - ND ND ND ND ND | 93
_ [ I R I I _ O ‘
i —— N _ e _ e |
!
i
r
¢ Reporung Limt for DF =1: W 30 0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.3 | gl
D means notdetected ator .- . — . . e i
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA | mg/Kg

'+ water and vapor sampies and all TCLF & SPLP extracts are reported in ug:L. so1ksiudge:sond samples in mgkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
‘product/oilnon-agueous liquid sarpies in mg: L.

‘= ¢luttered chromatogram: sampie peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

~The tollowing descrintions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in pature and McCampbeli Anaivtical (s not responsible for their interpretation: aj
anmodified or weakly modified gasoine 15 signiticant: by heavier gasoline range compounds are sigmificantiaged gasoline?}: ¢j lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mebile fraction) are signiticant: d) gaseline range compounds having croad chromatographic peaks are signiticant; biclogicaily
altered gasoline’; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived trom gasoline {stoddard soivent s mineral spint”}; 1) one to a tew isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strengly aged gasaline or diesel ange compounds are significant: h) lighter than water immiscible sheensproduct is present; 1) liguid

Jerived from gasoline (aviation gasi, m no recognizabie pattern: vy TPH{Z) range non-target -solated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
e client's request. H

5

DHS Certification No. 1644 ___Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ MecCampbell Analvtical. Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South. #07. Pacheco. CA 94533-5560

Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax:

925-798-1622

s "Vebsite: www.mecampoell.com E-man: mainamecampieil.com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID:  G.I. Trucking Date Sampled: 03/17/05
1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/18/05
Client Contact: Mark Detrerman Date Extracted: 03/18/05

Alameda, CA 94501-1293

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/21/05

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*

[Extraction method: SW3510C Analvticai methods:  SWE015C Waork Order: 0503341

: Lab ID Client ID Matnix TPH(d) DF % 8§
0\03341-01}[8 MW-2 W ND 1 L1035

0503341 -OOZB MW-3 W 160,b 1 108

0503341-003B . MW.5 W ND l 95
|
i Reporting Limit for DF =!: W 50 ug’lL
ND means not detected at or R — R SR, I -
above the reporting limit 3 NA NA

|* warer sampies are reported in p/L, wipe samples in ug wipe, soiissolidisludge sampies in mg/kg, productiollinen-aqueous liquid samples in mgL, and
All DISTLC 7 STLC 7 SPLP / TCLP extracts are reporied in pg:L.

|

"2 ciuttered chromatogram resuiting 1n coeiuted surrogate and samole peaks. or: surrogate peak is on ¢levated baseline. or: surTogate has been diminished
ihy dilution of original extract.

:«The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery im nature and McCampbeii Analvucal is not responsibie for their interpretation: a)
unmndmed or weakly modified diesel is signilicant: o diesel range compounds are sigrilicant: no recognizable pattern: ¢) aged diesei” is significanty: dy
{2asoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling poinz patiern that does not appear 1o be derived from diesel: f) one ta a tew
isolated peaks present: g) oil range compounds are signiticant; it} lighter than water immiscible sheeniproduct is present: i) Hguid sample that contains
‘ereater than ~| vol. % sediment: ki kerosenerkerosene munge 1er {uel range: is bunker o1i: m) fuel oil: n | stodgard soivenu munerai spirit.

DHS Ceruficanon No. 1644 Angela Rydelius. Lab Manager




- L1 -

., Ind Avenue soum. 7037, Pacieco. .4 #343383-3500

! j _\/[(:Campbe]l Analvtical. Inc. : | Ceiepnone s $35-798-1020  Fax 425008082 !
J i - : Cabaiger A wWW MCCANIDDEILCOM  E-mani: Maid MCCammoeil.cam :

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

WorkOrder; 0503341

W.0, Samuoie Matrix: Water 2C Matrix: \Water
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatehlD: 154563 Spiked Sampie iD: 0503328-012A
| Analyte Semore | Spiked | ST MSD' MSMSDT) eS8  SCSP 254.050| Acsaptance Crieria ()
% ugrL Lgl | % Rec. % Rec. HRPO |%Rec. °:Rec.  *RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
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Report to:
Mark Detterman
Biymyer Engineers, inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

i Pachieo A 93553 5500

| {925) Fus- 1620

TEL: (510) 521-3773
FAX: {510) 865-2584
ProjeciNo: G.l. Trucking
PO:

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0503341 Clicntl: BEIA

Bill to:
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-1305

Requested TAT: 5 days
Date Received: 03/18/2005
Date Printed: 03/18/2005

Sample ID GlientSumpld
[0503341-001 MY -2
lo503341-002 MW 3
0503341-003 MW 5

Test Legend:

1) G-MBTEX W 2
16 7.
111} 12

Comments:

NOTE: Samples ang discanded 6@ days alter results ae

Malrix Gollection Date Hold
Waler 03/17/2005 1]
Waler 031712005 ‘ | ]
Water 03/17/2005 .

PREDF REPORT

13
8,
13y

reported uniess other arangements are made.

Requested Tests (See legend below)
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Prepared by: Rosa Venegas

Harardous sampius will be relurned ta cliend of disposed of at clien! expense.
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